

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS JENSEN
MICHAEL BASS
SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10004

LINUS CHAN
Clinical Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455

JONATHAN WEINBERG
Counsel of Record
Distinguished Professor of Law
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
471 West Palmer Avenue
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-4015
weinberg@wayne.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE INA DOOMS THE ADMINISTRATION’S CASE.....	3
II. CONGRESS, IN MANDATING CITIZENSHIP FOR ALL PERSONS “BORN IN THE UNITED STATES, AND SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION THEREOF,” LEGISLATED <i>JUS SOLI</i>	8
A. <i>Jus soli</i> was United States law under the Civil Rights Act of 1866.	8
B. Congress re-enacted the <i>jus soli</i> rule in Section 201(a) of the Nationality Act of 1940.....	11
1. The <i>Revision and Codification</i> makes plain that “born . . . subject to the jurisdiction” in § 201(a) meant <i>jus soli</i> , without regard to parents’ status.	12
2. The Congressional debates reflected the same settled understanding of “born . . . subject to the jurisdiction.”.....	13

3.	The “foundling” provision underlines Congress’s indifference to the parentage of children born in the United States.	17
4.	Sections 101(d) and 202 of the Act demonstrate that “born . . . subject to the jurisdiction” meant <i>jus soli</i>	18
C.	In the 1952 INA, Congress carried forward the rule embodied in the 1940 Act.	20
III.	LATER-ENACTED PROVISIONS OF THE IMMIGRATION LAW ARE PREMISED ON THE INA’S EXTENSION OF CITIZENSHIP TO ALL PERSONS BORN IN THE UNITED STATES.	22
IV.	THE ADMINISTRATION’S READING OF SECTION 1401(A) WOULD RENDER THE INA INCOHERENT.	28
V.	CONGRESS HAS CONSISTENTLY REJECTED BILLS THAT WOULD HAVE AMENDED THE INA TO INCORPORATE THE CITIZENSHIP RULE THE ADMINISTRATION URGES.	32
	CONCLUSION.	34
	APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	16
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	7
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	3
<i>Ex parte Ng Fung Sing</i> , 6 F.2d 670 (W.D. Wash. 1925).....	22
<i>Faustino v. INS</i> , 302 F. Supp. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	7
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	5
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	7
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	6
<i>Kirschbaum v. Walling</i> , 316 U.S. 517 (1943).....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	4, 8

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	5, 12
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (1844).....	13
<i>Matter of Burris</i> , 15 I&N Dec. 676 (1976)	22
<i>Matter of Moorman</i> , 10 I&N Dec. 708 (1964)	22
<i>Mendez v. Major</i> , 340 F.2d 128 (8th Cir. 1965).....	24
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	6
<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934).....	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Fainblatt</i> , 306 U.S. 601 (1939).....	7
<i>Pennington v. Coxe</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 33 (1804)	29
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939).....	16
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	5
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	3
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v.</i> <i>Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	29

<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 206 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1953)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957).....	24
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975).....	7
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	29
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	7
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	2, 8–10
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	4–6
<i>Yellin v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation</i> , 594 U.S. 338 (2021).....	5

Statutes

Alien Registration Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-670, 54 Stat. 670 (1940)	27
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	8, 11
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39 Stat. 874 (1917)	11
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153 (1924)	22

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)	25
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	22
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965)	23, 25
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-175, 43 Stat. 253 (1924)	3
Nationality Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-853, 54 Stat. 1137 (1940).....	2, 11, 16, 17
Naturalization Act of 1906, Pub. L. No. 59-338, 34 Stat. 596 (1906)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1159.....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	27, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1401.....	1, 3, 4, 17, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1431.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1433.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1445.....	25
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2-4, 9, 11

Legislative Materials

H.J. Res. 357, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) 32

H.R. COMM. ON IMMIGRATION AND
NATURALIZATION, 76TH CONG., REPORT
PROPOSING A REVISION AND CODIFICATION OF
THE NATIONALITY LAWS OF THE UNITED
STATES, PART ONE: PROPOSED CODE WITH
EXPLANATORY COMMENTS (Comm. Print
1939)..... 12, 13, 17–19

H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong. 2d Sess. (1952) . 21, 22

H.R. 7, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997) 33

H.R. 73, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) 33

H.R. 126, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) 33

H.R. 133, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007) 33

H.R. 140, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011) 33

H.R. 140, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013) 33

H.R. 140, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015) 33

H.R. 140, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017) 34

H.R. 140, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019) 34

H.R. 140, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021) 34

H.R. 569, 119th Cong., 1st Sess. (2025) 34

H.R. 698, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) 33

H.R. 994, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) 33

H.R. 1196, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011) 33

H.R. 1567, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003) 33

H.R. 1868, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) 33

H.R. 1940, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	33
H.R. 3605, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	32
H.R. 4864, 118th Cong., 1st Sess. (2023)	34
H.R. 5002, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010)	33
H.R. 6612, 118th Cong., 1st Sess. (2023)	34
H.R. 6789, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008).....	33
H.R. 8838, 116th Cong., 2d Sess. (2020)	34
H.R. 9064, 116th Cong., 2d Sess. (2020)	34
<i>Immigration: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Naturalization of the S. Comm. on Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (Mar. 5, 1965).....</i>	24
<i>Revision of Immigration, Naturalization, and Nationality Laws: Joint Hearings Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 82nd Cong. (Mar. 9, 1951)</i>	21
Senate Judiciary Comm., <i>The Immigration and Naturalization Systems of the United States</i> , S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	20
S. Rep. No. 1137, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952).....	21
S. 45, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015)	33
S. 301, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013)	33
S. 304, 119th Cong., 1st Sess. (2025)	34
S. 723, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011)	33
S. 2117, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	33
S. 4459, 118th Cong., 2d Sess. (2024)	34

<i>To Revise and Codify the Nationality Laws of the United States into a Comprehensive Nationality Code: Hearings Before the Comm. on Immigr. and Naturalization, 76th Cong. 49 (Feb. 12, 1940)</i>	14-17
86 Cong. Rec. (1940)	16

Other Authorities

Clement L. Bouvé, <i>Treatise on the Laws Governing the Exclusion and Expulsion of Aliens in the United States</i> (1912).....	10
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Lessons for Birthright Citizenship from Suspension of Deportation</i> (Dec. 30, 2025), https://ssrn.com/abstract=5991454	28
Matthew Lisiecki et al., <i>What will deportations mean for the child welfare system</i> , BROOKINGS (Apr. 22, 2025) https://www.brookings.edu/articles/what-will-deportations-mean-for-the-child-welfare-system/	31
Nationality Act of 22 June 1913 [Germany]	18
Philip C. Jessup, <i>Some Phases of the Administrative and Judicial Interpretation of the Immigration Act of 1924</i> , 35 YALE L.J. 705 (1926).....	22
State Department Assistant Solicitor Richard W. Flournoy, Jr., <i>Dual Nationality and Election (Part I)</i> , 30 YALE L.J. 545 (1921).....	.10, 11, 17

*USCIS Implementation Plan of Executive
Order 14160 (July 25, 2025)..... 30*
